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Docket No. ']:jJJf . 
APR 1962 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

vs. 
) 
) Felony (murder) 
) 

WILLIAM ROY SMITH 

Lawrence H. Hoover p. d. 
Own ( x) Appointed ( ) 

1961 
December 18. Return of Grand Jury. 

10/474. 

Accused arraigned and 
plea not guilty; set for 
Jan. 2, 1962. 10/47f 

December 28. Accused committed to 

1962 

S.W. State Hospital at Marion, 
Virginia, for exam. and report as 
to mental condition. 10/4~►. 

March 28. Report filed by Sup't of 
Southwestern State Hospital. 

April 9. Order for return of prisoner 
from hospital for trial. 10/511. 

May 14. Plea of n.g. withdrawn and 
plea of guilty to second degree 
murder entered; evidence heard, 
accused found guilty and punishment 
fixed at 12 years in St. Pen. 

11/14. 

CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 





COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF ROCKING~ to-wit: 

In The Circuit Court of Rockingham County, December Term, 1961 

The Grand 1Jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in 

and for the body of the County of Rockingham, now attending the 

Circuit Court of the said County, upon their oaths present that 

William Roy Smith on the 4th day of November, 1961, in the County 

of Rockingham, Virginia, feloniously did kill and murder one 

Samuel Pleasant Smith, against the peace and dignity of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia. 

Upon the evidence of Sheriff A. L. Strawderman, Trooper 

G. M. Weatherholtz, Sgt. H. L. Powers and Mrs. Samuel Pleasant 

Smith, witnesses sworn in open court and sent to the Grand Jury 

to give evidence. 
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Last known address ~ ~ , 
Color✓~ Height 5- fa Eyes~ Hair,.....,,..,,k«d,£ W eight----1.k o 

Marks ,,,,/e,.,,.,; v 

Age._ 5'$ Occupatio11 £~A 
Date of Trial /JVcf: /::::Ip -
Result /z_ 





VlRGINIA: I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, December 2g, 

1961. 

Commonwealth 

v. On an inqictment charging felony (murder) 

William Roy Smith 

Thi day cam the &ttcrney for the commonwealth, and the 

accused, William Roy Smith, came into court in the custody of the 

sheriff of ~his county, and by his attorney, L&wrence H. Hoover. 

And it being made to appear to the court that there should be 

deter~ination of the mental condition of the accused before he is 

put on trial for the offense charged in the indictCTent, on motion 

of the attorney for the commonwealth, counsel for the ccused con­

curring therein, it is ORDER~D that the said 'Iilliam Roy Smith be, 

and he is, hereby committed to the department for the criminal 

insane at Southwestern·State Hospital at f.arion, Virginia, for 

proper care. observation and report concerning his mental condi­

tion. 

And the sheriff of this county• in whose custody the 

accused is, is hereby directed, as soon as may be practicable, to 

deliver the body of the said Smith to said hospital for the pur­

poses herainbefore set forth. 

STATE OF VIRGillIA, COUNTY 0 

I, Georg i. Kemper, Clerk of the Gifcuit Court or 
Rockingham County, Virginia, do horBby e rtify that the foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of an order of tho said Court entered 
on December 28, 1961, in the cas~ r.rcommonwealth vs. illiam Roy 
Smith, as the same appears of r oo: • • • my .o£f"ice as ler ~J'!e-
said. ' 

IN TESTI ONY 'H ~OF, I he eunto set my hand and affix 
, T'the setil ~£; ·the'" s~id_ Coµrt, > at Harrisonbur~, Rockingham 

,., r, rcouhty, • Virf ip ,~ -:thi ~c ~., d~y- of p~cemb; ~ 1961. J 

-~-. -~---~-V._. '-+1-/-~-~-i-• Cl rk • --~~ ~ . C-



J ♦ 

Executed this 4th dp.;f o_:t.; January 1962 by delivering the said 
William _Boy -Smi.th_ 'to .~o~ thwest~r11; .State J~ospi tal a.'t Marion, 
Virginia as directed ~y tHi~ order. . 

~afffi~ sheriff 
Rockingham C-ounty 
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1, William Roy Smith , having been advised of my right 
under Section 19.1•163.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,•• amended• to a pre• 
limina:ry hearing upon the question of whether there ia reaaonable ground to 
believe that 1 coamitted the within charge of _....,.m~u~r_d_e_r'"'."--~""'!""'"-----
----------------• do hereby voluntarily waive said pre• 
liminary hearing this 6th day of. November , ~9 61 • . 

t 





Comp. Form 18 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 
COUNTY OF Rockinghan 

I To-Wit, No _____ _ 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

Whereas, James R, Sipe,Commonwealth 1 s 4ttorney 

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, _D_o_n_a_l_d __ S_._E_; V_a_n~s _________ _ 
(Name) 

Justice of the Peace 
(Title) 

of the said County, tha~--------------

--------------'-~·'-"fi==l=l=i=a=m=-=R-=-lo=._,y.,__=S=m=i=--t=h=-_____________ in the said County 

did on the 4th day of __ ~N-=-o--'-v--=e=m=b'--'e'-=r'----------, 196.L: Unlawfully and feloniously 

_k_i~l_l __ a_n~d_m_ur~d_e_r_~o~n~e~,1-=-'=~~~l~e~a=s=a=nt Smith,against the peace and dignity 

of the Corm;10nwealth of Virginia.· 

These are, therefore, to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

County Court of the said County, the body (J;lQ,~) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and to be 

further dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon: 

as witnesses. 

color 

color 

____ Address 

____ Address ---------------□ 

color ____ Address --------·---·--- □ 

color ____ Address ----------------□ 

color ____ Address ---------------□ 

Given under my hand and seal, this ___ 5_t_h_~ llovenber 

~ 4:./l.9---~V°"4,:1,y-J.c (Seal) 
(Title of Issuing Officer) 

JUSTIC3 OF TIIE PEACE 



STATE OF VIRGINIA-COUNTY Of _____________________ , to-wit: 

I. ___________________ a Judge of rhe County Court 
Justice of the Peace 

in and for the County aforesaid, State of Virginia, do certii ,-

that 

and ------------------------~ as his suret _____ , have this day each acknowledged themselves indebted 

to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the sum of ------------------------------------ Dollars 

($, ________ ), to be made and levied of their respective goods and chattels, lands, and tenements to the use of the Commonwealth to 

be rendered, yet upon this condition: That the said _____________________ , shall appear before the Circuit 
County 

Court 

of _____________________ _ County, on the ______ _ day oi _____________ ~ 19 __ , 

at ______ M., at _______________ ,Virginia, and at any time or times to which the proceedings may be continued 
or further heard, and before any court thereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with the charge in this warrant, to answer 
for the offense with which he is charged, and shall not depart thence without the leave of said court, the said obligation to remain in full force 
and effect until the charge is finally disposed of or until it is declared void by order of a competent court; and upon the further condition that 

the said --,---------------------- shall keep the peace and be of good behavior for a period of 
from the date hereof. Nonappearance shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of trial by jury. 

___________ days 

Given under my hand, this ________ day of ________________ , 19 __ _ 
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COUNTY COURT 

Criminal 
Docket 

Commonwealth 

N'? 36211 

V. 

Appearance Date / /- h - 0 / 

Trial Date 
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SOUTHWESTERN STATE J-lOSPITAL JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. D. 

MARION, VIRC.INIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

March 28, 1962 

Mr. George W. Kemper, alerk 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Dear Mr. Kemper: 

Re: William Roy Smith 
Reg. No. 23567 

I am enclosing in duplicate a report to the Court concerning the 
mental condition of the above-named patient. 

It will be greatly appreciated if you will transmit the original 
to Judge Haas and retain the copy for your files. 

JRB/fm 

Enc. 2 

Very truly yours, 

r~ 
Joseph R. Blalock, M. D., 
Superintendent 

SUPERINTENDENT 





In the Name of the Commonwiealth of Virginia: 

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereby commanded to summon-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------···-

-·----------~~~_;JJr _____ • ___ L_. ___ Strawderman_/ ,5' ______________ ··--------------------------------···----------···· _________________________ ··-·-------------·-·· 

__ --------~!O_??er __ G_. ___ M • ____ ,; eatherho_l tz_f1$' _________ ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
. £ 

___________ S _ t. ___ H. ___ L. ______ owers ________ _. ··-·---·-·----------·--·--····-······------·--·-------·-------·-------·-----------·-----·-------·---··----···--------------------

--------·-·~-~~----·--~-~~~-~-~-----leas ant .. Smith __ - __ Route __ ifll, ___ Linville_, ___ Virgin_ia ____ §_ ________________________ _ 

to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof, at 9:30 

o'clock, a. m., on the __ }_~~-hday of _____ P.~_?._~~?.-~~--------, 19 ___ '?.~-, to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the 

Commonwealth before the Grand Jury, against --------------------------------------------·-···--··-·--··-----··------·---------····-------------·--·--------

-------·---------·--·-------------------------'"•li 11 iam __ Roy _ Srni th __________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _ 

who stands charged with fl.BG-indioted-H>i' a felony-misf:l01:B.ean@F-. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, JAMES R. SIPE, Commonwealth's Attorney for Rockingham County and the City of Harrison-

burg, Virginia, at the Court House, the ___ J.,,'?_t. f ____________ P.~.G-~mP.~r _________________ , 19_9-;I,.__, and in the J.&\'.?.t.h year 

of the Commonwealth. 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT CCU TO ROCKINGHA1 COUNTY, December 28, 

1961. 

Commonwealth 

v. On an indictment charging felony (murder) 

Willi m Roy Smith 

This day cam the ttorney for the commonwealth, and the 

accused, William Roy Smith, came into court in the custody of the 

sheriff of this county, and by his attorney, Lawrence H. Hoover. 

And it bein made to appear to the court that there should be a 

d termin tion of the mental condition of the accused before he is 

put on trial for the off nse charged in.the indictment, on motion 

of the attorney for the commonwealth, counsel for the accused con­

curring th r in, it is ORDERED that the said 'illiam Roy Smith be, 

and he is, her by committed to the d partm nt for the criminal 

insane at South astern State Hospital at Marion, Virginia, for 

proper care. ob ervation and report concerning his mental condi­

tion. 

And the sheriff of this county, in whose custody the 

accused is, i hereby dir cted, as soon as may be practicable, to 

deliver the body of the said Smith to said hospital for the pur­

pos s hereinbefore set forth. 

> 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUTY O ROCKINGHAM, To-wit: 

I, Gorge . Kemp r, Clerk of the Cifcuit Court of 
Rockingham County, Virginia, do hereby certify that the foregoing 
is a true and corr ct eopy of an order of the said Court entered 
on Decemb r 28, 1961, in the case of Common ealth vs. William Roy 
Smith, as the same appears of r cord in my office as Clerk afore­
said. 

INT STI O Y 'H~ ~OF, I hereunto set my hand and affix 
the seal of the said Court, at Harrisonburg, Rockinuham 
County, Virginia, this 2tth day of December, 1961. 

_____________ , Clerk. 
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vmoINIA: IN TH CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, April 9, 1962. 

Commonwealth 

v. On an indictment chargin felony (murder) 

William Roy Smith 

It appearing to the Court that the accused, William Roy 

Smith, was, by order of this Court enter don the 28th day of 

December, 1961, committed to the Southw tern State Hospital at 

Marion, Virginia, for observ t1on nd r port as to his mental 

condition; and it further app aring from a report made by Joseph 

R. Blalock, . D., SuperintendEl't of said institution, that said 

accused is not now psychotic or insan, it i ORDERED that he 

be returned to the custody of the sh riff of this county; and 

aid officer ~s dir cted to take the proper steps for his return 

and to return him to the jail of this county in order that this 

ca may be dispos d of y th· court. 

Tha Clerk of this Court is directed to furnish the 

sheriff with one or more certified copies of this order for pre­

s ntation by him to the proper authorities o said hospital for 

the delivery to him of the said William Roy Smith. 

STATE OF VIRGINI/i , COUNTY OF OC INGHAM, TO-WIT: 

I, George W. Kemper, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Rock­
ingham County, Virginia, doh reby c rtify that the foregoing is 
tru and corr ct copy of an order of th said Court entered on 
J,a-a.~l!lffli'!,~!N~, in the matter of Commonwealth v. lilliam Roy 
Smith, as th same appe rs or record in my office as Clerk of the 
Court aforesaid. 

Given under my hand and the seal of the said Court, at 
Harrisonburg• Rockingh m County, Virginia, this 9th day 
of April, 1902. 

_______________ , Clerk. 

tJ 
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SOUTHWESTERN STATE t,(09PITAL JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. D. 

MARION, VIRGHNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

March 28, 1962 

Honorable Hamilton Haas, Judge 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Re: William Roy Smith 
Reg. No. 23567 

Dear Judge Haas: 

The above-named was admitted to this hospital January 4, 1962, 
having been committed by your Court for observation and report. 

Since admission he has been carefully studied both physically 
and mentally and history obtained from available sources. As 
a result of our observations, we beg to report that he is not 
now psychotic or insane and that he has not been psychotic or 

SUPERINTENDENT 

insane since admission. The official diagnosis is 'Sociopathic 
Personality Disturbance, Alcoholism (addiction).' He is considered 
to be mentally competent and able to return to Court to stand trial 
on the charges pending against him. 

JRB/fm 

Respectfully, 

ra,~ 
Joseph R. Blalock, M. D., 
Superintendent 
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